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We've updated our year-end report urging policymakers to provide a large funding boost 
to renew housing vouchers in 2017 so that we could show the potential impact that funding 
shortfalls could have in every state (see the table below). Without the funding, the number of 
low-income families receiving help to pay the rent will fall sharply this year. 

Under a continuing resolution that freezes voucher funding for all of 2017 at last year's 
level, for example, vouchers for more than 100,000 families would be unfunded, a loss of 
assistance that would, be greater than what the 2013 sequestration cuts caused. Larger states like 
Florida, California, New Jersey, and North Carolina would lose the most vouchers, but smaller 
states like Maine and West Virginia would also lose rental assistance for hundreds of low­
income seniors, people with disabilities, and families with children. 

Such cuts in housing vouchers would undermine communities' efforts to address housing 
insecurity and homelessness, and do so at a time when the number of low-income households 
struggling to pay the rent arid make ends meet has been rising dramatically. 

A growing gap between rents and tenant incomes has increased the cost of renewing 
housing vouchers in 201 7. Due to this gap, along with policymakers' recent actions to restore 
vouchers lost under sequestration and reduce homelessness among veterans, the cost of renewing 
all housing vouchers in 2017 has risen to an estimated $18.86 billion. 

That's higher than what the House and Senate appropriations committees approved last 
year in their respective 2017 funding bills for housing programs. The Senate bill would leave 
housing vouchers for at least 25,000 low-income households unfunded in 2017, and the House 
bill would leave an even deeper shortfall. 

As our updated report explains, state and local housing agencies likely have already 
begun to cut the number of families they help. After President Obama and Congress enacted a 
continuing resolution in December to temporarily freeze funding for most federal programs 
through April 28, the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) notified agencies 
that, beginning in January, they would receive 5 percent less funding than they need to support 
all of the housing vouchers that families are now using. 

HUD could quickly reverse such cuts if policymakers include adequate renewal funding 
in the final funding bill that Congress aims to approve by the end of April, but the cuts will 
deepen rapidly - with serious consequences for every state in the union - if policymakers 
don't do so. 



TABLEJ 

Impact of Fiscal Year 2017 Funding Proposals on the Number of Households Using Housing 
Vouchers, by State 

Number of households Number of housing Number of housing vouchers 
State using housing vouchers, vouchers cut under Senate cut under continuing resolution 

2016 bill, 2017 for 2017* 

AK 4,857 -58 -238 

AL 30,407 -365 -1,490 

AR 20,903 -251 -1,024 

AZ 21,287 -255 -1,043 

CA 303.285 -3,639 -14.861 

co 29,956 -359 -1,468 

CT 36,197 -434 -1, 774 

DC 11,598 -139 -568 

DE 4,528 -54 -222 

FL 100,057 -1,201 -4,903 

GA 54,734 -657 -2,682 

HI 9,719 -117 -476 

IA 20,332 -244 -996 

ID 6,754 -81 -331 

IL 90,760 -1,089 -4,447 

IN 35,340 -424 -1,732 

KS 11,404 -137 -559 

KY 30,598 -367 -1,499 

LA 47,816 -574 -2,343 

M4 83,498 -1,002 -4,091 

MD 46,813 -562 -2,294 

ME 11,818 -142 -579 

MI 55,477 -666 -2, 718 

MN 31,298 -376 -1,534 

MO 39,914 -479 -1,956 

MS 25,070 -301 -1,228 

MT 5,557 -67 -272 

NC 57,384 -689 -2,812 

ND 6,588 -79 -323 

NE 11,433 -137 -560 

NH 9,506 -114 -466 

NJ 66,826 -802 -3,274 

NM 12,165 -146 -596 



TABLEJ 

Impact of Fiscal Year 2017 Funding Proposals on the Number of Households Using Housing 
Vouchers, by State 

State 

NV 

NY 

OH 

OK 

OR 

PA 

RI 

SC 

SD 

TN 

TX 

UT 

VA 

VT 

WA 

WI 

WV 

WY 

Total 

Number of households 
using housing vouchers, 

2016 

14,742 

225,123 

91,914 

23,895 

33,808 

77,706 

9,320 

25,026 

5,330 

35,040 

147,145 

10,939 

45,853 

6,352 

52,104 

26,778 

13,914 

2,533 

2,214,735 

Number of housing Number of housing vouchers 
vouchers cut under Senate cut under continuing resolution 

bill, 2017 for 2017* 

-177 -722 

-2,701 -11,031 

-1,103 -4,504 

-287 -1,171 

-406 -1,657 

-932 -3,808 

-112 -457 

-300 -1,226 

-64 -261 

-420 -1,717 

-1, 766 -7,210 

-131 -536 

-550 -2,247 

-76 -311 

-625 -2,553 

-321 -1,312 

-167 -682 

-30 -124 

-26,577 -108,522 

*Presumes that continuing resolution funds housing vouchers at 2016 funding level. 

Note: These estimates assume that $280 million of renewal funding eligibility will be met with 
resources from agencies' funding reserves. Totals include estimates for Guam, the Mariana 
Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands. 

Source: CBPP analysis of Department of Housing and Urban Development Voucher 
Management System data. 

This post originally appeared on Off the Charts. the Center on Budget and Policy Priorities' blog 


