Every State Will Likely Lose Housing Vouchers, Unless Congress Boosts Funding

The Huffington Post, by Douglas Rice, 01/31/2017 10:02 am ET

Douglas Rice is a Senior Policy Analyst, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities

We've updated our year-end report urging policymakers to provide a large funding boost to renew housing vouchers in 2017 so that we could show the potential impact that funding shortfalls could have in every state (see the table below). Without the funding, the number of low-income families receiving help to pay the rent will fall sharply this year.

Under a continuing resolution that freezes voucher funding for all of 2017 at last year's level, for example, vouchers for more than 100,000 families would be unfunded, a loss of assistance that would be greater than what the 2013 sequestration cuts caused. Larger states like Florida, California, New Jersey, and North Carolina would lose the most vouchers, but smaller states like Maine and West Virginia would also lose rental assistance for hundreds of low-income seniors, people with disabilities, and families with children.

Such cuts in housing vouchers would undermine communities' efforts to address housing insecurity and homelessness, and do so at a time when the number of low-income households struggling to pay the rent and make ends meet has been rising dramatically.

A growing gap between rents and tenant incomes has increased the cost of renewing housing vouchers in 2017. Due to this gap, along with policymakers' recent actions to restore vouchers lost under sequestration and reduce homelessness among veterans, the cost of renewing all housing vouchers in 2017 has risen to an estimated \$18.86 billion.

That's higher than what the House and Senate appropriations committees approved last year in their respective 2017 funding bills for housing programs. The Senate bill would leave housing vouchers for at least 25,000 low-income households unfunded in 2017, and the House bill would leave an even deeper shortfall.

As our updated report explains, state and local housing agencies likely have already begun to cut the number of families they help. After President Obama and Congress enacted a continuing resolution in December to temporarily freeze funding for most federal programs through April 28, the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) notified agencies that, beginning in January, they would receive 5 percent less funding than they need to support all of the housing vouchers that families are now using.

HUD could quickly reverse such cuts if policymakers include adequate renewal funding in the final funding bill that Congress aims to approve by the end of April, but the cuts will deepen rapidly — with serious consequences for every state in the union — if policymakers don't do so.

TABLE 1
Impact of Fiscal Year 2017 Funding Proposals on the Number of Households Using Housing Vouchers, by State

State	Number of households using housing vouchers, 2016	Number of housing vouchers cut under Senate bill, 2017	Number of housing vouchers cut under continuing resolution for 2017*
AK	4,857	-58	-238
AL	30,407	-365	-1,490
AR	20,903	-251	-1,024
AZ	21,287	-255	-1,043
CA	303,285	-3,639	-14,861
CO	29,956	-359	-1,468
CT	36,197	-434	-1,774
DC	11,598	-139	-568
DE	4,528	-54	-222
FL	100,057	-1,201	-4,903
GA	54,734	-657	-2,682
HI	9,719	-117	-476
IA	20,332	-244	-996
ID	6,754	-81	-331
IL	90,760	-1,089	-4,447
IN	35,340	-424	-1,732
KS	11,404	-137	-559
KY	30,598	-367	-1,499
LA	47,816	-574	-2,343
MA	83,498	-1,002	-4,091
MD	46,813	-562	-2,294
ME	11,818	-142	-579
MI	55,477	-666	-2,718
MN	31,298	-376	-1,534
MO	39,914	-479	-1,956
MS	25,070	-301	-1,228
MT	5,557	-67	-272
NC	57,384	-689	-2,812
ND	6,588	-79	-323
NE	11,433	-137	-560
NH	9,506	-114	-466
NJ	66,826	-802	-3,274
NM	12,165	-146	-596

TABLE 1
Impact of Fiscal Year 2017 Funding Proposals on the Number of Households Using Housing Vouchers, by State

voiceis, by State				
State	Number of households using housing vouchers, 2016	Number of housing vouchers cut under Senate bill, 2017	Number of housing vouchers cut under continuing resolution for 2017*	
NV	14,742	-177	-722	
NY	225,123	-2,701	-11,031	
OH	91,914	-1,103	-4,504	
OK	23,895	-287	-1,171	
OR	33,808	-406	-1,657	
PA	77,706	-932	-3,808	
RI	9,320	-112	-457	
SC	25,026	-300	-1,226	
SD	5,330	-64	-261	
TN	35,040	-420	-1,717	
TX	147,145	-1,766	-7,210	
UT	10,939	-131	-536	
VA	45,853	-550	-2,247	
VT	6,352	-76	-311	
WA	52,104	-625	-2,553	
WI	26,778	-321	-1,312	
WV	13,914	-167	-682	
WY	2,533	-30	-124	
Total	2,214,735	-26,577	-108,522	

^{*}Presumes that continuing resolution funds housing vouchers at 2016 funding level.

Note: These estimates assume that \$280 million of renewal funding eligibility will be met with resources from agencies' funding reserves. Totals include estimates for Guam, the Mariana Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands.

Source: CBPP analysis of Department of Housing and Urban Development Voucher Management System data.

This post originally appeared on Off the Charts, the Center on Budget and Policy Priorities' blog